

**SRIJANA**

FINANCE LTD. वित्तीय वित्तियन कम्पनी

**Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)****As at Third Quarter ended on 30 Chaitra, 2076 (12 April 2020) of**

Fiscal Year 2076/77 (2019/20).

Figures in NPR

Statement of Financial Position	This Quarter Ending (2076-12-30)	Previous Quarter Ending (2076-09-29)	Corresponding Previous Quarter Ending (2075-12-30)
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalent	1,638,775,636.71	1,541,516,133.16	2,036,817,729.34
Due from NRB and placement with B/Fis	251,448,272.76	324,713,613.97	262,823,570.21
Loan and advances	6,236,879,123.38	6,176,463,874.27	4,444,154,660.00
Investment securities	123,311,551.05	123,311,551.05	123,014,570
Current tax assets	62,997,954.17	78,510,712.13	-
Investment in subsidiaries and associates	-	-	-
Property and Equipment	107,343,348.46	110,332,821.55	133,054,553.76
Goodwill and intangibles	3,721,164.18	3,869,164.18	4,996,156.58
Deferred Tax Assets	1,469,390.97	1,469,390.97	3,668,101.14
Other assets	62,679,764.84	79,368,447.36	151,959,337.91
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>8,488,626,206.52</b>	<b>8,439,555,708.64</b>	<b>7,160,488,678.94</b>
<b>Capital and Liabilities</b>			
Paid up Capital	737,251,200	737,251,200.00	460,815,805.00
Share Premium	12,336,040.37	12,336,040.37	-
Retained Earnings	192,091,956.79	161,715,925.55	2,771,136.21
Reserves	137,715,894.30	137,726,194.81	164,301,443.79
Deposits	7,357,407,925.23	7,313,017,633.93	6,174,118,307.86
Borrowings	-	-	150,000,000.00
Bond and Debenture	-	-	-
Other liabilities and provisions	51,823,189.83	77,508,713.98	208,481,986.08
<b>Total Capital and Liabilities</b>	<b>8,488,626,206.52</b>	<b>8,439,555,708.64</b>	<b>7,160,488,678.94</b>

Note: Paid up capital included the Calls in Advance also

Statement of Profit or Loss	This Quarter Ending (2076-06-30)	Previous Quarter Ending (2076-03-31)	Corresponding Previous Quarter Ending (2075-06-30)
Interest Income	698,575,293.89	458,371,751.03	511,175,950.23
Interest expense	474,877,173.58	323,402,441.87	402,466,636.34
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>223,698,120.31</b>	<b>134,969,309.16</b>	<b>108,709,313.89</b>
Fee and commission income	64,375,462.01	51,774,135.67	162,632,808.98
Fee and commission expense	-	-	-
<b>Net fee and commission income</b>	<b>64,375,462.01</b>	<b>51,774,135.67</b>	<b>162,632,808.98</b>
Other operating income	4,994,684.24	3,882,684.40	324,681.02
<b>Total operating income</b>	<b>293,068,266.56</b>	<b>190,626,129.23</b>	<b>271,666,803.89</b>
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses	65,707,590.63	63,092,371.29	75,006,683.42
<b>Net operating income</b>	<b>227,360,675.93</b>	<b>127,533,757.94</b>	<b>196,660,120.47</b>
Personnel expense	79,365,811.78	50,110,485.26	45,581,359.34
Other operating expense	40,009,275.12	25,317,876.84	42,521,072.27
Depreciation and Amortisation	11,611,000	7,440,000.00	-
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>96,374,589.03</b>	<b>44,665,395.84</b>	<b>108,557,688.86</b>
Non operating income/(expense)	-	-	-
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>96,374,589.03</b>	<b>44,665,395.84</b>	<b>108,557,688.86</b>
Income tax	28,912,376.70	13,399,618.75	32,567,306.66
<b>Profit/(loss) for the period</b>	<b>67,462,212.33</b>	<b>31,265,777.09</b>	<b>75,990,382.20</b>
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>67,462,212.33</b>	<b>31,265,777.09</b>	<b>75,990,382.20</b>
<b>Distributable Profit</b>			
Net profit/(loss) as per profit or loss	67,462,212.32	31,265,777.08	75,990,382.20
Add/Less: Regulatory adjustment as per NRB Directive	-42,279,614.02	-15,673,212.13	-
<b>Free profit/(loss) after regulatory adjustments</b>	<b>25,182,598.30</b>	<b>15,592,564.95</b>	<b>75,990,382.20</b>
<b>Ratios</b>			
Capital fund to RWA	15.07%	14.81%	13.14%
Non performing loan (NPL) to total loan (As per NRB Directive)	2.11	3.24	4.81
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL (As per NRB Directive)	93.77	60.12	62.28
Cost of Fund	8.7	8.79	9.15
Credit to Deposit Ratio (As per NRB Directive)	73.92	73.86	65.33
Base Rate	11.2	11.11	11.53
Interest Spread Rate	6	5.61	7.9

Notes: Above financials are prepared in accordance with Nepal financial Reporting standard (NFRS) as per NRB Circular no 23/074/075 Carve out has been used for amortisation of customer loan (other than staff loan) with effective interest rate and for comparative interim financial reporting for 2076 Chaitra which has been presented as per GAAP with reclassification wherever necessary Previous year figures have been regrouped, rearmaged and restated whenever necessary These figures may vary with the audited figures at the instance of external auditor and regulators.

Loan and advances consist of interest receivable and have been presented in net of any impairment charges. Personnel Expenses include employee bonus provision calculated at the rate of 10 percent on before Bonus before tax NFRS profit.

Current Tax Liability has been calculated on NFRS profit.

Provision for gratuity, leave encashment, pension, retirement benefit expenses have been calculated on the basis of actuarial valuation.

Regulatory Adjustment for the Accrued Interest has been made but the allocation of general reserves and other reserves are not made in Interim Reports Depreciation Expenses for the current period has been taken considered as estimated amount calculated.

धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली २०७३ को  
**नियम २६को उप नियम (१) संग सम्बन्धित अनुसूची १४**

**आ.व. २०७६/७७ को तेश्रो त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन**

**१. वित्तीय विवरण**

(क) त्रैमासिक अवधिको वासलात, नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण : यसैसाथ प्रकाशित गरीएको छ ।

(ख) प्रमुख वित्तीय अनुपातहरू

प्रति शेयर आम्दानी	मुल्य आम्दानी अनुपात	प्रति शेयर नेटवर्थ	प्रति शेयर कुल सम्पत्तिको मुल्य	तरलता	पूँजीकोष अनुपात
१२.२०	१७.२१	१४६.४१	११५१.२९	२५.६९	१५.०७

२. व्यवस्थापकीय विश्लेषण : विश्वव्यापी रुपमा कोरोना भाइरस महामारीले उद्योग तथा व्यवसायहरू बन्द छन् । रोजगारी गुमेको छ । विदेशी मुद्राको संचेती गर्ने रेमिटेन्स घटेको छ । राजश्व संकलन न्यून छ र विकास निर्माण ठप्प छ । सरकारी कोषको रकम बैकिङ प्रणालीमा आउने बाटो बन्द हुदा बैक/वित्तीय संस्थामा तरलताको असन्तुलन पैदा हुनेछ । यस विषय परिस्थितिमा मुनाफामा काम आउने सम्भावना रहन्छ । यस वित्तीय संस्थाको यस त्रैमासमा वितरण योग्य नाफामा काम आउने पनि गत त्रैमासिक तुलनामा यस त्रैमासमा कर्जा ०.९८ र निक्षेप ०.६१ ले वृद्धि भएकोछ । कम्पनीको तरलता लगायत सबै वित्तीय परिसूचकहरू सन्तोषजनक रहेको छ ।

**३. कानूनी कारवाही सम्बन्धी विवरण**

क) समिक्षा अवधीमा कुनै अदालतमा वित्तीय संस्थाले वा संस्था उपर मुद्दा परेको जानकारीमा नआएको ।

ख) संस्थापक वा सञ्चालकले वा संस्थापक सञ्चालकको विरुद्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर गरेको वा भएको जानकारीमा आएको छैन ।

ग) कुनै संस्थापक वा सञ्चालक विरुद्ध आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर भएको जानकारीमा आएको छैन ।

४. संगठित शेयर कारोबार सम्बन्धी विश्लेषण : सनराईज बैकमा यस वित्तीय संस्था समाहित हुने प्रक्रियाले गर्दा मिति २०७६ माघ ११ देखि शेयर कारोबार रोक्का रहेको ।

५. समस्या तथा चुनौति : समाहित हुने प्रक्रियामा दिर्घकालिन योजना आवश्यक नभएकाले कुनै चुनौती देखिएको छैन ।

६. संस्थागत सुशासन : आन्तरिक लेखा परीक्षक विभागले नियमित रुपमा लेखापरीक्षण गरेकोछ । लेखापरीक्षकबाट प्राप्त सुझाव तथा निर्देशनहरू व्यवस्थापनबाट पालना भएको छ । संचालन जोखिम कम गरी कारोबारलाई छिटो छरितो र व्यवस्थित बनाउन संचालक तथा व्यवस्थापकीय तहमा विभिन्न समितिले गठन गरी कार्यान्वयन गरिएको छ । सञ्चालक तथा कर्मचारीहरूलाई दक्ष बनाई कार्य क्षमतालाई प्रभावकारी बनाउन कार्यवाधि बनाई समय समयमा तालिमको व्यवस्था गरीएको छ । जोखिम व्यवस्थाको नियन्त्रणकालागि गठीत उप समितिले संचालक समितिलाई सुझाव दिने गरेकोछ ।

७. सत्य तथ्य सम्बन्धमा कार्यकारी प्रमुखको उद्घोष : यसमा उल्लेख भएका जानकारीहरूको सत्यता सम्बन्धमा म व्यक्तिगत रुपमा जिम्मेवारी लिन्छु, मैले जाने बुझेसम्म प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेख गरिएका विवरणहरू सत्यतथ्य र पूर्ण रहेका छन् भन्ने उद्घोषका साथ लगानीकर्ताहरूलाई सू सूचित गर्दै निर्णय लिनु आवश्यक कुनै विवरण, सूचना तथा जानकारीहरू लुकाईएको छैन ।

व्याजदर

मिति २०७७ वैशाख ३ देखि

शिरक	व्याजदर
चलित खाता	० %
रेकरिड	४.५ %
कल खाता	०-६ %
वचत खाता	६-७ %
मुद्दति (तिनमाहिना देखि एकवर्ष सम्म)	९.५ %